

Listed on 17.11.2015
Court No.02
Item No.07

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)Nos. 26214-26215
of 2013 and 393-394 of 2014

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

R. Ramaswamy & Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Petitioners
Versus
Nanjappa Gounder Etc. etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C)NOS. 26214-26215 of 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th August, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Ms. V. Mohana, Advocate, who is on caveat on behalf of respondent no.1, accepts notice. Notice shall issue to the remaining respondents.

Post after pleadings are complete.

Status quo shall be maintained pending further orders."

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C)NOS. 393-394 of 2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd January, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.

Issue notice in the special leave petitions as also in the application for condonation of delay.

Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate, who is on caveat on behalf of respondent no.1, accepts notice. Notice shall issue to the remaining respondents.

Six weeks' time is granted to respondent no.1 for filing a counter affidavit.

Tag along with SLP(C)No(s).26214-26215 of 2013."

...2/-

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar's Court on 7th October, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"Service upon common respondent no.1 in SLP(C) No.26215/2013 and common respondent no.4 in SLP(C) No.394/2014 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Remaining respondents are served and well represented.

Registry now to process the matters for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

SERVICE POSITION OF EACH MATTER:-

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C)NO. 26214 of 2013

It is submitted that there is sole respondent and is represented by Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C)NO. 26215 of 2013

It is submitted that there are 2 respondents. Respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate. In respect of Respondent No. 1, service report has been received from the Trial Court with the remarks as 'Served', but no one has entered appearance so far.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C)NOS. 393-394 of 2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C)NO. 393 of 2014

It is submitted that there are three Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C)NO. 394 of 2014

It is submitted that there are four Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2 and 3, but no one has entered appearance so far. In respect of Respondent No. 4, service report has been received from the Trial Court with the remarks as 'Served', but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete in all the matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 16th day of November, 2015.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

ac